### TR306\*

## ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974

ROAD TRAFFIC (LICENSING) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1998 Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1998.

## Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1998.

# Schedule 2 amended

- 3. Schedule 2 to the Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975\* is amended in the column headed "Fee"
  - (a) in item 1 by deleting "128.20" and "53.50" and substituting respectively the following  $\,$ 
    - " 128.95 " and " 53.80 ";

- (b) in item 2 by deleting "65.15", "27.80" and "42.75" and substituting respectively the following —
   " 65.55 ", " 28.00 " and " 43.00 ";
  (c) in item 3 by deleting "53.50" and "106.80" and substituting respectively the following —
   " 53.80 " and " 107.40 ";
  (d) in item 4 by deleting "10.50" and substituting the following —
   " 10.55 ";
  (e) in item 6 by deleting "12.80" and substituting the following —
   " 12.90 ";
- (f) in item 10 by deleting "15.30", "80.00", "26.80" and "40.70" and substituting respectively the following —

  " 15.40 ", " 80.50 ", " 27.00 " and " 40.90 ";
- (g) in item 11 by deleting "611.00" and substituting the following "614.70":
- (h) in item 12 by deleting "6118.00", "1224.00"(twice), "611.00", "121.80" and "53.60" and substituting respectively the following —

  " 6154.70 ", " 1231.30 "(twice), " 614.70 ", " 122.50 " and " 53.90 ";
- (i) in item 13 by deleting "305.65" and substituting the following " 307.50 ";
- (j) in item 14 by deleting "12.80" and substituting the following —" 12.90";
- (k) in item 15 by deleting "138.80" and substituting the following " 139.60";
- (l) in item 16 by deleting "12.80" and substituting the following —" 12.90 ";
- (m) in item 17 by deleting "12.80" and substituting the following —" 12.90";
- (n) in item 18 by deleting "25" and "18.00" and substituting respectively the following " 25.15 " and " 18.10 "; and
- (o) in item 19 by deleting "72.60" and substituting the following " 73.00 ".
- [\* Reprinted as at 5 October 1994.
  For amendments to 24 April 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 235-6.]

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.